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PICASSO, Pablo
Afat. Soixante-Seize Sonnets 
Paris. Le Degré Quarante et Un. 1940

The first of Iliazd's beautiful and inventive 
illustrated books, and the first he produced 
with Picasso.

From the edition limited to 64 copies on ‘Montval à la 
cuve’, signed by Picasso and Iliazd in pencil.

‘Afat was the first of nine books Iliazd and Picasso collab-
orated on.  All of them were published under the imprint 
of ‘Degré Quarante et Un’, a name Iliazd chose in mem-
ory of a school of futurist poetry called the ‘University of 
the 41º’, which he had founded in Tiflis in 1917… Afat is 
a collection of 76 sonnets in Russian by Iliazd, the majority 
of which were written between January and June, 1938.  
In his poems, Iliazd writes of love, of feminine beauty, of 
the poet's difficult métier and the hidden meaning of 
words.  Three sonnets are about the poet's relationship to 
‘Pablo’ (Picasso).’ — Patrick Cramer

‘Afat … contained features that would become signature 
elements of his work.  The book was structured as a 
whole …The sequencing and number of pages were 
ordered by a mathematical scheme.  The image was not 
linked so directly to the text, thematically or physically, 
and the interaction produced a dialogue rather than 
subordinating one to the other as illustration and  / or 
caption.  The sequence of blank sheets, title, half title, and 
justification of the edition were laid out symmetrically so 
that the closing of the book echoed the opening …The 
typographic style was restrained, and the pages produce 
subtle equilibrium instead of dynamic activity – no 
confusion, no clamor, no crowding, no elaborate display 
faces. The sole decoration on the cover was the stamped 
title,  Afat (a term that invokes unhappiness / and / or 
beauty that causes it) rendered in kufic …  With this work, 
Iliazd's architectural approach to book structure, with 
strong emphasis on symmetry and balance, made its 
appearance.’ — Johanna Drucker£32,000

1.
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No. 1: PICASSO, Afat (1940) 
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Oblong 4to. (215 × 320 mm). [50 unnumbered leaves including 
blanks]. Half-title, original aquatint with 'arabesque' title, leaf with 
justification in Russian verso, leaf with justification in French, leaf 
with title in French verso, leaf with title in Russian, leaf with origi-
nal aquatint with second 'arabesque' and Iliazd's verse in Russian 
in double columns throughout, illustrated with 4 engravings with 
burin by Picasso, final leaf with achevé d'imprimer in Russian. 
Loose as issued in original publisher's printed parchment wrappers 
over card boards with title in black to upper cover, original tan 
patterned paper board chemise and matching slipcase with label 
with 'ILIAZD / PICASSO' in blue ink to edge.No. 1: PICASSO, Afat (1940) 

[Cramer 33; Chapon pg. 293; Johanna 
Drucker's ‘Iliazd: A Meta-Biography of a 
Modernist’, 2020, pp.146 –147].
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ILIAZD. (Ilia Zdanevich)
Pis’mo. (The Letter)
(Paris). Sorok Pervyi Gradus (41º / Le Degré 
Quarante et Un / Forty-One Degrees). (1948)

2.

The first edition of Iliazd’s poem ‘Pis’mo’ 
(The Letter) inspired by the poet’s meeting 
with fellow emigré Princess Olga Djord-
jadze in Cannes in 1946.

From the edition limited to 60 copies each signed and 
numbered by Iliazd in pencil, with this one of 30 on 
vélin pur fil du Marais; Iliazd has dated the justification 
‘9449’ in pencil in his characteristic format.

The poem ‘Pis’mo’, one of very few written in France 
that were published, was inspired by Iliazd’s meeting 
Olga Djordjadze in 1946 and composed at the end of 
the same year. Djordjadze had accused Iliazd of under-
taking ‘shameful’ work (he was engaged in writing a 
doctoral thesis in Russian for another). Iliazd’s response 
to Djordjadze was: ‘For whom, then, do you want me 
to write in Russian?’ to which she responded: ‘I would 
wish that it be only for me’. The result was a poem 
filled with romantic love, nostalgia and the impossibility 
of fulfilment.

The printed poem – first published in 1948 in character-
istic Iliazd format with clear and exact typography and 
meticulous printing by Dmitri Snegarov and Volf Chalit 
at l’Imprimerie Union in limited numbers on special pa-
per and enclosed in sheets of different blank wrappers 

- marks the beginning of Iliazd’s major period of book 
production and led to one of Iliazd’s most important 
collaborations with Picasso. The second collaboration 
with Picasso (the first was ‘Afat’ of 1940) ‘Pis’mo: 
Escrito por Iliazd. Grabado por Picasso’, also published 
in 1948 takes the text of the poem ‘Pis’mo’ but features 
two title pages, one in Russian (for Djordjadze) and 
one in Spanish (for Picasso) and is illustrated with 6 of 
Picasso’s engravings.

£7,500
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‘One of Iliazd’s last Russian-language books, it was writ-
ten at the urging of Olga Djordjadze … Their mutual 
enthusiasm at their common languages promted a hik-
ing trip in Provence … the text of  The Letter was full of 
longing, unrequited and unrequitable love … Details of 
Iliazd’s relationship with Djordjadze surfaced in a series 
of letters that give evidence of a strong connection and 
emotional bond, and the ‘Letter’ of the title details an 
impossible romantic love.’  — Johanna Drucker

This version of ‘Pis’mo’, limited to 60 copies, is scarce 
and we can trace copies at the Bibliothèque Nationale 
in France, the Bayerische Staatsbibliothek in Germany 
and at the NYPL and Yale in the US only.

12mo. (186 × 136 mm). [6 folded sheets: 24 leaves including initial 
and terminal blanks]. Leaf with title, leaf with dedication (‘Olga’), 
leaf with text recto, 11 leaves with text recto and verso, leaf with 
conclusion of text recto (text pages numbered 6–28 at lower 
right, final page dated ‘1946’), final leaf with achevé d’imprimer 
and justification; printed text with Iliazd’s verse in four-line stanzas 
in Russian in Cyrillic throughout on uncut sheets, printed at L’Im-
primerie Union. Loose as issued in original publisher's thick wove 
jacket with printed title to front cover in black and later additional 
butcher's paper wrapper. No. 2: ILIAZD, Pis’mo (1948) 

[Johanna Drucker's 'Iliazd: A Meta-Biography of a Modernist', 2020;  
not in Cramer but see 48; not in Isselbacher ; Chapon pg. 293].  
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Wols' ‘exemplaire de compagnon’ of Iliazd's 
typographic masterpiece of visual, phonetic 
and sound poetry: a beautiful anthological 
work of the poetic avant-garde.

From the edition limited to 158 copies, with this one of 
41 ‘Compagnon’ examples numbered ‘XXIX’ in Roman 
numerals and printed for Wols (‘Compagnon XXIX 
Wols’ printed in purple) and signed and dated (‘26250’) 
in black crayon by Iliazd to the justification (i.e. leaf ‘3’ 
with Dominguez’ engraving).

This anthology of ‘forgotten phonetic poetry’ by 
Georgian-born poet-publisher Iliazd was published 
as his response to an intellectual argument against 
the Lettrists and Isidore Isou. Iliazd had assembled 
examples of visual and sound poetry (dada, Futurism, 
zaum, calligrammatic and so on) to demonstrate 
a historical context denied by the provocative 
Isidore Isou and a younger generation of iconoclastic 
Lettrists.  A battle of letters had developed over the 
previous couple of years and ‘Poésie de Mots Inconnus’ 
was to be Iliazd’s published riposte after the chaotic 
mélée that concluded his 1947 lecture ‘Après Nous 
le Lettrisme’. Iliazd’s response to the Lettrists was a 
remarkable interplay of typographic innovation and 
illustration, a demonstration of the novelties of the 
pioneers of visual poetry combined with the illustrative 
printing techniques of the visual avant garde (see below 
for a complete list of the poets and artists involved). 
As per Johanna Drucker: ‘He [Iliazd] was not so much 
working at a mimetic redundancy of verbal and graphic 
qualities as he was demonstrating the theatrical 
potential of the page.’

Wols’ contribution to ‘Poésie de Mots Inconnus’ is a 
dry-point engraving to leaf 16 as an illustration to Iliazd’s 
own ‘Morceaux de Théatre’, three excerpts from his 

3. ILIAZD et al.
Poésie de Mots Inconnus
Paris. Le Degré 41. 1949

£27,500
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works ‘L’Ane à Louer’ (1919), ‘Ile de Pâques’ (1919) and 
‘Janko Rois des Albanais’ (1918). Wols was the pseudo-
nym of Alfred Otto Wolfgang Schulze (1913 –1951), a 
German artist and a leading light of the Tachist school, 
who, although noted during his lifetime, was recognised 
as a pioneering abstract expressionist post mortem. 
Tachism (or Tachisme) as a term was first used in 1951, 
the year of Wols’ death; Michel Tapié’s ‘Un Art Autre’ 
was instrumental in the spread of the term and the 
movement.

The texts were written between 1910 and 1948, 
starting with Velimir Khlebnikov and ending with 
Antonin Artaud, and consist of Russian Futurist texts 
and Dadaist writings from Paris, Zurich, and Berlin. The 
book has two formats, folded – as here – and unfolded 
in sheets and as for all of the books Iliazd published, 
he did not want the book to be cut or bound (the 
exhortation ‘Ne coupez pas mes pages’ is printed in 
black to the front cover of the volume). For each author, 
Iliazd varies the composition of the page and the book 
is full of invention typical of this master of mise-en-page. 
In folded form, the book is solid, compact and almost 
sculptural, tactile and a beautiful object with a vellum 
jacket and overjacket with a pleated vellum spine: it is 
a book that must be handled to be appreciated. The 
importance of the work to Iliazd is clear, even if it 
brought him much anxiety. After the publication of 
‘Poésie de Mots Inconnus’, Iliazd’s oeuvre ceased to be 
retrospective; the work was the realisation of his highly 
respected role as editor / publisher / artist and the 
template for his meticulous future productions. The 
book was dedicated: ‘in recognition of our companions’ 
and the pages were printed by letterpress by Alexander 
Zasypkine and the Imprimerie Union.

‘The simple issue at stake for Iliazd was that the 
innovative work of the early avant-garde, in which he 
had personally participated, was being erased. His sense 
of historical accuracy and his sense of personal pride 
were both affronted … One very droll note from Iliazd 
to the editors of ‘Libération’ described his presence 
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at a conference where Isou denounced his existence, 
and then, having denied that he existed, proceeded to 
describe in detail the various things Iliazd did not do… 
Iliazd and the futurists and dadaists, Isou insisted, had 
copied Lettrism in the past, stealing their ideas from 
Isou and the future movement.’ — Johanna Drucker

‘Ce livre édité par Iliazd vient en réponse aux préten-
tions novatrices des lettristes. Iliazd y rassemble 
vingt-et-un poètes et vingt-trois peintres. Poèmes de 
Akinsemomyin, Albert-Birot, Arp, Artaud, Audiberti, 
Ball, Beauduin, Bryen, Dermée, Hausmann, Huidobro, 
Iliazd, Jolas, Khlébnikov, Krutchonykh, Picasso, Poplavsky, 
Schwitters, Seuphor, Téréntiev, Tzara, ornés de gra-
vures et lithographies par Arp, Braque, Bryen, Chagall, 
Dominguez, Férat, Giacometti, Gleizes, Hausmann, 
Laurens, Léger, Magnelli, Masson, Matisse, Metzinger, 
Miro, Picasso, Survage, Taueber-Arp, Tytgat, Villon, 
Wols, Ribemont-Dessaignes.’ — From the catalogue of 
the Fonds Iliazd in the Bibliothèque Kandinsky, Paris

Small 8vo. (175 × 138 mm). [29 leaves each folded in 4]. Letter-
press text by various poets throughout, several leaves with addi-
tional overprinting in colour, each illustrated by various artists with 
linocut, woodcut, lithograph, etching, burin engraving or drypoint, 
several in colour; sheet size: c.320 × 245 mm. Uncut sheets with 
deckle edges as issued loose in 5 chemises. Poems and illustra-
tion printed recto only with attributions and numbering of leaves 
(2 - 24) verso, terminal blank and final two sheets with printed 
title: ‘AVIS MUET AU RELIEUR’ otherwise blank stitched as issued. 
Loose as issued in original publisher’s printed paper wrappers with 
contributors to each volume in black to front wrapper, two thick 
paper jackets, original parchment wrapper with the winged harp 
vignette by Ribemont-Dessaignes and ‘NE COUPEZ PAS MES 
PAGES’ in black to front cover and title stamped in blind to spine 
and original pleated parchment envelope with title stamped in 
blind to spine.

[Isselbacher 30–32; Chapon pp. 293 / 294; see Cramer Picasso 54 & Miro 
19; see Johanna Drucker's ‘Iliazd: A Meta-Biography of a Modernist’,  
2020, pp. 160–174].  
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No. 3: ILIAZD, Poésie de Mots Inconnus (1949) 
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No. 3: ILIAZD, Poésie de Mots Inconnus (1949) 
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The scarce invitation to the opening of the 
exhibition of Iliazd's typographic master-
piece of visual, phonetic and sound poetry: 

‘Poésie de Mots Inconnus.’

A typical example of Iliazd’s clear typography and likely 
printed by Imprimerie Union the invitation is printed 
in characteristic capitals only. The vernissage for the 
exhibition of the ‘bonnes feuilles du livre’ took place 
on ‘30 juin 1949 à 17 heures’ at Louis Broder’s ‘Thésée 
Galerie Graphique’ in rue de l’Université. The invitation 
lists the contributing poets and artists in full (using their 
surnames only) and details that the invitation is issued 
‘de la part de Louis Broder’; the exhibition continued 
until July 12th.

Iliazd had assembled examples of visual and sound 
poetry (dada, Futurism, zaum, calligrammatic and so 
on) to demonstrate a historical context denied by the 
provocative Isidore Isou and a younger generation of 
iconoclastic Lettrists. A battle of letters had developed 
over the previous couple of years and ‘Poésie de Mots 
Inconnus’ was to be Iliazd’s published riposte after the 
chaotic mélée that concluded his 1947 lecture ‘Après 
Nous le Lettrisme’. Iliazd’s response to the Lettrists 
was a remarkable interplay of typographic innovation 
and illustration, a demonstration of the novelties of the 
pioneers of visual poetry combined with the illustrative 
printing techniques of the visual avant garde (see below 
for a complete list of the poets and artists involved). 
As per Johanna Drucker: ‘He [Iliazd] was not so much 
working at a mimetic redundancy of verbal and graphic 
qualities as he was demonstrating the theatrical 
potential of the page.’

‘Ce livre édité par Iliazd vient en réponse aux préten-
tions novatrices des lettristes. Iliazd y rassemble 
vingt-et-un poètes et vingt-trois peintres. Poèmes de 

ILIAZD
Poésie de mots inconnus. (Invitation)
Paris. Le Degré 41 / Thésée Galerie Graphique. 1949

SOLD

         3a.
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Akinsemomyin, Albert-Birot, Arp, Artaud, Audiberti, 
Ball, Beauduin, Bryen, Dermée, Hausmann, Huidobro, 
Iliazd, Jolas, Khlébnikov, Krutchonykh, Picasso, Poplavsky, 
Schwitters, Seuphor, Téréntiev, Tzara, ornés de gra-
vures et lithographies par Arp, Braque, Bryen, Chagall, 
Dominguez, Férat, Giacometti, Gleizes, hausmann, 
Laurens, Léger, Magnelli, Masson, Matisse, Metzinger, 
Miro, Picasso, Survage, Taueber-Arp, Tytgat, Villon, 
Wols, Ribemont-Dessaignes.’ — From the catalogue of 
the Fonds Iliazd in the Bibliothèque Kandinsky, Paris.  

16mo. (210 × 135 mm, unfolded). [Single folded sheet]. Bifolium 
of thick wove paper (likely the same as that for the printed book) 
with letterpress printed text in black recto and verso. No. 3a: ILIAZD, Poésie de Mots Inconnus, invitation (1949) 
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4. PICASSO. Vaux, Guillaume (pseud. Adrian de Monluc)
La Maigre. Mise en Lumière et en Pages par Iliazd
Paris. Le Degré Quarante et Un. (1952)

From the edition limited to 74 copies signed by Iliazd 
and Picasso, with this one of 52 copies on Chine.

‘A discovery at a second-hand bookseller's led to the 
publication of this remarkable book. While browsing 
through some books one day, Iliazd found a text by a 
certain Guillaume de Vaux, whom he was to identify as 
Adrian de Monluc, Comte de Cramail … Iliazd brought 
the artist (Picasso) his copy of De Monluc's book. On 
reading it, Picasso suddenly became inspired and, on 
April 13, 1951, the 10 drypoints for La Maigre were 
completed at Vallauris. A year later the book was pub-
lished, Iliazd himself having designed the layout.’ 
                 — Patrick Cramer

‘This book inaugurates the mature style of Iliazd's major 
publications with its larger format, spacious layout, and 
elegantly matched design of typography and image. The 
weight of the typography is precisely calculated.’  
              — Johanna Drucker

[Cramer 63; Chapon pg. 294].

Tall 4to. (430 × 260 mm). Illustrated with nine double-page 
original drypoint engravings by Picasso (the cover features a 
tenth). Loose as issued in original publisher's parchment wrap-
pers with Picasso's drypoint to front cover, hand-made paper 
dust-jacket with printed title and parchment portfolio. £37,500
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One of Iliazd's most personal productions, 
his collaboration with Marie-Laure de 
Noailles for the 17th century ‘Traité du 
Balet’ of Jehan-François de Boissière.

From the edition limited to 56 numbered copies, 
with this one of 35 on Japon ancien ‘réservés aux 
souscripteurs’, signed by Iliazd in pencil and Marie Laure 
in brown crayon; 15 copies on Chine were also issued, 
along with 4 copies 'de compagnon et 2 légaux' on Arches.

The ‘Traité du Balet’ – the second of Iliazd's publications 
after ‘La Maigre’, 1952 – related to Adrien de Monluc, 
Comte de Cramail. The ‘Traité’ was apparently written 
by de Monluc's secretary, the poet Jehan-François de 
Boissière in Toulouse — sources however also suggest 
de Cramail as author, while others conjecture that 
much of the present text was the creation of Iliazd 
himself. Iliazd had discovered the text while researching 
17th- century ballet and he asked his friend Marie-Lau-
re de Noailles (1902–1970) credited simply as ‘Marie 
Laure’ to illustrate the work. The text opens with 
Iliazd's own appreciative ‘Au Lecteur’ and is followed by 
de Boissière's ‘Traité du Balet’ with his detailing of ‘Des 
Deuises pour Balets’, ‘Des Cartels’, ‘Des Machines’, ‘De 
la Scène’, ‘Des Liurées’ etc. before his descriptions of 
‘Le Balet de la Nuit’, ‘Autre Bal de la Nuit & Du Poinct 
du Iour’, ‘Le Balet des Hypocondriaques ou Malades 
d'Amour Incurables’ and others. The spectacular and 
beautiful result is one of Iliazd's least known but most 
personal works and a superb example of his oeuvre.

‘Après l'assasinat de Henri IV, le comte de Cramail ani-
mateur des baellets du roi se retira à Toulouse… C'est 
là, dans la compagnie des poètes Boissière, Goudelin, 
Baro et du peintre Chalette, qu'il porta le ballet à son 
degré de perfection et inspira le dix-septième siècle … ’.  
            — From the publisher's announcement

NOAILLES, Marie-Laure de & Iliazd. J-F de Boissière
Traité du Balet
 Paris. Le Degré Quarante et Un. 1953

      5.

£8,500
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‘ … we have the records of the lessons he took at a 
studio in St. Sulpice in 1955 … his enthusiasm for the 
dances and fancy balls he attended at the home of 
Marie-Laure de Noailles, an aristocratic artist and 
patroness of the arts. In an extension of this connection, 
Iliazd invited her to collaborate on a book … written by 
Jean-François de Boissière…’ — Johanna Drucker

[Isselbacher 18; Chapon pg. 294; see 'Iliazd:  A Meta-Biography of a 
Modernist' by Johanna Drucker, Baltimore, 2021, pp. 190–193].  

Folio. (370 × 272 mm). [33 bifolia: 66 unnumbered leaves]. Leaf 
with title and justification, leaf with Iliazd's 'Au Lecteur' and 
frontispiece etching with drypoint, de Boissière's 'Traité' followed 
by his descriptions of several ballets on bifolia lettered A–DD 
and illustrated with 66 etchings and etchings with aquatint, 22 
full-page and 44 as vignettes (three spreads with ten, one with 12 
etchings and final leaf with two), final leaf with errata and achevé 
d'imprimer. Loose as issued in original publisher's vellum wrapper 
with 'Boissière' to front cover and thick white paper endpapers.  



No. 5: ILIAZD, Traité du Balet (1953) 



No. 5: ILIAZD, Traité du Balet (1953) 
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The extraordinary collaboration of 
illustration by Picasso and typography 
and mise en page by Iliazd: the beautiful 
Chevaux de Minuit.

From the edition limited to 68 copies signed by the 
artist and printer in red crayon, with this one of 52 
on ‘Vieux Japon’ and also dated ‘9556’ by Iliazd in red 
crayon (i.e. May 9th 1956).

‘Iliazd’s organization of the text on a given page was in-
geniously calculated. In ‘Chevaux de Minuit’, which was 
published in 1956, the staccato layout of Roch Grey’s 
epic poem gallops, trots, and leaps in the company of 
Picasso’s engraved horses.’ — Audrey Isselbacher

‘Roch Grey was the pseudonym of Baroness Hélène 
d’Oettingen, an exceptionally gifted person who 
showed talent in many fields, including poetry, painting 
and ceramics. A member of Apollinaire’s circle, she 
contributed to the magazine Les Soirées de Paris, and 
played an important role in the cultural life of the col-
ony of Russian artists in Paris. She dies in 1950… In his 
‘Adieu d’Iliazd à Roch Grey’ at the end of the book, Ili-
azd states that it is in memory of ‘that era, so near and 
yet so terribly far away, when poets lived among us’ that 
he undertook to publish this text by a forgotten writer. 
He tells of the great difficulties encountered along the 
way. At first Picasso was reluctant to collaborate on the 
book and returned the copperplates. For a long time he 
continued to hesitate. Finally he was won over by the 
supplications and reproaches of the patient Iliazd, and 
agreed to make some illustrations. For the cover title, 
he made a drypoint; to illustrate the text he produced 
twelve burin engravings of horses. These he drew with 
great economy of line, and when seen together they 
form a kind of graceful and joyful ballet. The first and 

PICASSO, Pablo. Hélène Baronne d’Oettingen
Chevaux de Minuit 
Cannes / Paris. Aux bons soins du Degré Quarante  
et Un par Iliazd. 1956

£67,500

6.



4746

last horses appear hors-texte; the ten others occupy 
the centre of a triple page, thus forming a triptych, the 
two side panels of which are covered with typographi-
cal arrangements recalling Apollinaire’s calligrams.’  
              — Patrick Cramer

[Cramer 73; Isselbacher 22; see also Isselbacher's ‘Iliazd and the 
Tradition of the ‘Livre de Peintre’.].

Small folio. (348 x 245 mm). [24 leaves: 14 bifolia, 10 trifolia; 
pp. 60]. Illustrated with 12 original engravings with burin (and 1 
drypoint, the title on the vellum wrapper) by Pablo Picasso; the 
first and last on a single sheet, the remaining 10 on folded sheets 
to form a triptych of text and image. Sheet size: 310 x 208 mm 
(single leaf ); 310 x 410 (double sheet); 310 x 620 mm (triptych). 
Loose as issued in original publisher's parchment wrapper with 
drypoint title by Picasso to upper cover, several additional terracot-
ta Auvergne paper wrappers and publisher's parchment portfolio 
with black printed title to spine.
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‘Sillage Intangible’, uniting Lucien Scheler, 
Pablo Picasso and Iliazd in grief for and 
tribute to their lost friend Paul Eluard.

From the edition limited to 50 numbered copies 
on vieux japon, each signed by the author and the 
illustrator in pencil.

Iliazd and Paul Eluard (1895–1952), the great Surrealist 
and poet, had been close on Iliazd's first arrival in Paris, 
before a rupture during the decline and close of dada, 
and later close again following a rapprochement. Eluard 
had given a poem to Iliazd which he intended to publish 
in homage to his dead friend. Eluard's estate refused 
but Iliazd was offered this poem ‘Sillage Intangible’ by 
another of Eluard's friends, Lucien Scheler, together 
with the beautiful portrait of Eluard as a laureate poet 
by Picasso. Out of respect, Iliazd – unusually – did not 
sign the justification, despite the meticulous care he 
took in the production of a work that was largely his 
own creation.

According to Chapon, quoted by Drucker, the paper 
used for the book was ‘the most beautiful Japanese 
paper to be found in all of Paris, that which the 
publisher Pelletan had acquired in 1906 from Bing, the 
exporter of Chinese and Japanese goods.’ These sheets 
of paper had survived a flood in the storage cellar of 
Bing's illustrious shop, and thus had a history as well as 
pedigree of their own.’

‘Iliazd, consistent with his manner of creating any 
volume, even the thinnest brochure, struggled to create 
a unity from which no part could be separated: a visual 
poem.’  — François Chapon

PICASSO, Pablo. Scheler, Lucien
Sillage Intangible. Poème Accompagné d'une  
Pointe-Sèche de Pablo Picasso
Paris. Le Degré Quarante et Un (Iliazd). 1958

£15,000

7.



50

Small folio. (260 x 224 mm). [6 bifolia: 12 leaves]. Leaf with title, 
leaf with original drypoint engraving by Picasso ('Portrait de Paul 
Eluard' dated '23.4.58' in the plate), three leaves with Lucien 
Scheler's verse, leaf with justification and achevé d'imprimer; text 
and frontispiece printed to the centre of bifolia, Scheler's verse 
printed as spreads, copy number printed in red. Loose as issued in 
original publisher's vellum with printed title to front cover in red, 
several bifolia of thick brown handmade endpapers, original card 
emboitage in two sections with cream paper label with printed 
title to front section.

[Isselbacher 23; Cramer 95; Chapon pg. 294; Johanna Drucker's 'Iliazd: A 
Meta-Biography of a Modernist', 2020, pp. 197–199]. 



No. 7: Sillage Intangible (1958) 
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8vo. (210  × 140 mm). [26 leaves]. Leaf with fontispiece etching 
by Giacometti ('Portrait of Iliazd') signed in pencil verso, leaf with 
half-title in French, leaf with title in Russian signed by Braque in 
pencil, 16 leaves with Iliazd's verse in Russian recto and verso, fi-
nal leaf with justification and achevé d'imprimer; the vellum cover 
also features Braque's original etching. Loose as issued in original 
publisher’s parchment wrappers with Braque’s monochrome 
etching to front wrapper, additional thick wove paper dust-jacket, 
original card emboitage in two sections.

BRAQUE, Georges & Alberto Giacometti
Sentence Sans Paroles 
Paris. Le Degré Qurante et Un. 1961

The important collaboration between 
Iliazd, Braque and Giacometti.

From the edition limited to 62 copies with this one of 32 
on chine, signed in pencil by Iliazd on the justification, by 
Braque on the title and by Giacometti on the frontispiece.

This collaboration between Iliazd, Georges Braque and 
Alberto Giacometti was printed in Iliazd's standard 
format: loose sheets in a parchment wrapper with 
additional heavy wove paper dust-jacket, initial blank 
leaves of another heavy wove paper and text and 
images beautifully printed in Iliazd's mise-en-page.

‘[Braque's] device suggested a memorial wreath without 
overdetermining the image. Since the poems made up a 
cycle of sonnets in which the fifteenth was composed of 
the final line of the preceding (each of which was begun 
with the final line of the one before), the interlocking 
suggestiveness of the graphic motif announced the form 
of the text … ’ — Johanna Drucker

‘Giacometti had engraved thirteen plates in the process 
of making the frontispiece … One of these did serve 
that purpose, and the other twelve became The Twelve 
Portraits of the Celebrated Orbandale.’ — Drucker

[Isselbacher 28; Vallier 169 for Braque's etching; Chapon pg. 295; Lust 
127 for Giacometti's etching; see also Johanna Drucker 'Iliazd: A Meta-Bi-
ography of a Modernist].

£15,000

8.



No. 8: BRAQUE and GIACOMETTI, 
Sentence Sans Paroles (1961) 
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A very fine copy in the original envelope 
of the very scarce Iliazd and Max Ernst 
collaboration to mark the publication of 
Maximiliana.

From the edition limited to 70 copies on japon ancien 
numbered and signed by Iliazd in pencil and with Ernst's 
signed etching.

This copy also includes the original invitation – a sheet 
of red card (303 x 102 mm) with printed text in black, 
the typography by Iliazd, recto only – to the vernissage 
of the exhibition of the collaboration between Iliazd 
and Ernst ‘Au Point Cardinal’ in rue Jacob, ‘le Mercredi 
29 Avril’, 1964.

‘L'art de voir de Guillaume Tempel’, was published to 
coincide with the exhibition of the text and etchings 
for Iliazd and Ernst's forthcoming collaboration 
‘Maximiliana, ou l'exercise illégal de l'astronomie’, held at 
‘Point Cardinal’, 3 rue Jacob in Paris, from April 29th to 
May 30th, 1964. Both works were inspired by the work 
of the self-taught astronomer, poet and lithographer 
Wilhelm Lebrecht Tempel (1821–1889) who had 
discovered the asteroid ‘Maximiliana’ (later ‘Cybèle’) 
on March 8th, 1861. Iliazd had made his own discovery 

- Tempel's poems, notes, drawings and lithograph charts 
- and proposed the book which Max Ernst regarded 
ultimately as his masterpiece. The additional booklet, 
on glossy paper, presents a time-line of Tempel's life 
and discoveries with quotations from his letters.

ERNST, Max
L'Art de Voir de Guillaume Tempel
Paris. Iliazd. 1964, 21 avril

£4,500

9.

[Spies 96B; I Libri di Iliazd 26; Chapon pg. 296; see Isselbacher 4]. 
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2 vols. Tall 8vo. (316 × 125 mm). [10 unnumbered leaves from 5 
bifolia of japon ancien; 14 unnumbered leaves from 7 bifolia of 
glossy paper]. Original etching with aquatint by Max Ernst, signed 
in pencil at lower right (sheet size: 310 × 106 mm; image size: 
201 ×  54 mm); the accompanying booklet, in matching format on 
glossy white paper features 12 reproductions of monochrome pho-
tographs. Original publisher's grey / green wrappers with printed 
vignette in black to front covers and white glossy wrappers with 
title to front cover in black, loose in original publisher's envelope 
with matching vignette and numbered at upper right in pencil in 
Iliazd's hand as per the book.

No. 9: ERNST, L'Ar t de Voir de Guillaume Tempel (1964) 
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The superlative 'Maximiliana', the double 
tour de force of Max Ernst's graphic oeuvre 
and for Iliazd's mastery of typography and 
mise en page.

From the edition limited to 65 numbered copies, signed 
by Ernst in pencil and Iliazd in red crayon.

‘…the amazing tour de force of 'Maximiliana' (1964) – 
in which Iliazd guided Ernst to produce several very 
distinct forms of graphic art (aquatints, glyphic-figures, 
and long etched passages of invented writing)…’.  
             — Johanna Drucker

‘Cryptograms and a great many etchings dedicated to 
the life and work of Wilhelm Leberecht Tempel, an 
unqualified astronomer disparaged by the professional 
practitioners of his native Germany, a rebel poet and  
finally – an exile: in Venice, Marseilles and Florence. 
His poems were discovered by the Russian poet Iliazd, 
together with his notes and lithographed charts of the 
nebulae he had discovered. Iliazd turned this book into 
a tour de force of typography, with illustrations that 
were veritable masterpieces of colour printing by the 
engraver Georges Visat.’ — Edward Quinn's 'Max Ernst' 

‘Maximiliana, which appeared in 1964, dedicated to 
the life and work of the astronomer and lithographer 
Wilhelm Leberecht Tempel (1821–89), is regarded by 
Max Ernst as his finest book publication. Produced 
in collaboration with the typographer Iliazd, it is 
a paraphrase of Max Ernst's own life. Despite his 
outstanding knowledge in the field of astronomy, 
Tempel was rejected everywhere by experts because 
he was self-taught. In 1851 he discovered Asteroid 65, 
to which he gave the name Maximiliana. In 1858 he 
married a daughter of the gatekeeper to the Doge's 
palace in Venice, in order to make his astronomical 

ERNST, Max & Iliazd. (Tempel, Guillaume)
(65) Maximiliana ou l'Exercise Illégal de l'Astronomie
Paris. Le Degré 41 (Iliazd). 1964

£125,000

10.

– 



No. 10: ERNST, Maximiliana (1964) 
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observations from the Scala del Bovolo. After a life 
in exile, recognition came very late. ‘That was what 
particularly moved me about him’, said Max Ernst in 
the Schamoni film, ‘because in Wilhelminian Germany, 
where I spent my youth, things were not so very 
different.’ The subtitle of Maximiliana, ‘The Art of 
seeing of Ernst Wilhelm Leberecht Tempel’, points to 
Max Ernst's interest in making visible the invisible, in 
seeing what is hidden.’ — U. M. Schneede

[Spies 95, I – XXXIV; Isselbacher 4; Chapon pg. 295; see Johanna 
Drucker's 'Iliazd and the Art of the Book' in 'Splendid Pages']  

Folio. (422 × 334 mm). [30 bifolia: 60 leaves]. Blank leaf, leaf with 
quotation from Tempel, frontispiece etching by Ernst, printed title 
and 27 bifolia printed as spreads with printed foliation with Tem-
pel's text in a typography by Iliazd and illustrated with 34 etchings 
with aquatint by Max Ernst as well as typographic caprices, orna-
ments and vignettes, leaf with justification and achevé d'imprimer, 
final blank leaf; all text and illustration composed as spreads and 
printed to the centre of a bifolium of Japon (sheet size: 410 × 306 
mm; unfolded: 410 × 610 mm). Loose as issued in original publish-
er's vellum wrapper with vignette in black by Max Ernst to front 
cover, endpapers of thick cream Auvergne, grey / green laid paper 
and yellow butcher's paper, grey cloth chemise with matching 
vignette by Ernst to spine and matching cloth slipcase.
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Iliazd's and Picasso’s homage – and their 
final collaboration – to the painter Niko 
Pirosmanachvili.

From the edition limited to 78 copies on japon ancien, 
signed on the justification by Iliazd in pencil and with 
Picasso's signed drypoint frontispiece; this example is 
inscribed 'ép[reuve] d'a[uteur]' in pencil by Iliazd to the 
justification.

Although Iliazd had written the text for this book and 
published it in 1914, it did not appear again, translated 
now into French by Andrée Robel and André du 
Bouchet, until the publication of the present book. 
Iliazd had prepared the copperplate in late 1971 
before he fell seriously ill and had to be committed 
to hospital. He made a remarkable recovery and 
persuaded Picasso to create the portrait of the artist 
Niko Pirosmanachvili (‘Pirosmanachvili à son Chevalet’) 
in February 1972. Picasso made only three further 
prints (all in March 1972) before his death in April, 1973. 
Iliazd published one final book, bringing to the press 
his long-planned collaboration with Miró, ‘Le Courtisan 
Grotesque’, before his own death in December, 1975. 
‘Pirosmanachvili’, as a text a return to Iliazd's own youth, 
seems a fitting full stop to the book collaborations of 
Picasso and Iliazd, begun more than 30 years before 
with ‘Afat’.

According to Baer, Iliazd had great difficulty finding the 
correct Japon paper for his edition. It appears that he 
had to settle for two different tranches of Japon of 
different sizes: copies 1–39 (Baer's ‘format B’) were 
folded sheets measuring 280 x 213 mm; copies 40–78 
were of a larger size (Baer's ‘format A’) measuring 300 
x 193 mm. The format of the present copy is 308 x 
184 mm. Baer lists another copy inscribed ‘ép[reuve] 
d'a[uteur]’ in ‘format A’ at the Bibliothèque nationale.

PICASSO, Pablo & ILIAZD
Pirosmanachvili 1914
Paris. Le Degré Quarante et Un. 1972

£12,500

11.
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‘In 1912, the brothers Kyril and Ilia Zdanevitch and their 
friend, Michel Ledentu, all three fervent Futurists, met 
the painter Niko Pirosmanachvili. Shocked by the misery 
in which the artist lived and eager to draw attention to 
his exceptional talents, Ilia published a sort of manifesto 
about Pirosmanachvili's art in a local paper in 1914. In 
the summer of 1971, nearly 60 years after their meeting, 
Iliazd decided to reprint this article as a loyal tribute to 
his long unrecognised friend… Iliazd prepared a small 
copperplate hoping that Picasso would consent to 
engrave a frontispiece. On February 21, 1972 he went 
to see Picasso at Mougins, and the artist made for him 
a remarkable, idealized portrait of the Georgian painter 
in drypoint.’ — Patrick Cramer

‘A cause de difficultés rencontrées par Iliazd pour trou-
ver un nombre suffisant de feuillets de japon ancien de 
même format, les exemplaires se présentent de deux 
façons différentes: mêmes emboîtage, couverture et 
page de garde, mais la taille des feuillets est différente.’  
      — Brigitte Baer

[Cramer 154; Baer 2020b; Chapon pg. 296]. 

Small folio. (330 × 245 mm). [9 unnumbered bifolia]. Leaf with 
original drypoint frontispiece by Picasso signed in pencil verso, leaf 
with title and Iliazd's text printed to the interior of six bifolia, final 
leaf with justification and achevé d'imprimer. Loose as issued in 
arches wove wrappers, additional marbled parchment wrapper 
and additional printed papier de boucher dust-jacket with title 
to front cover, original coarse-weave cloth chemise with Iliazd's 
monogram to spine and matching slipcase.



Iliazd at L’Imprimerie Union, Paris (1962)
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